

No. 11-400

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL HEALTH LAW PROGRAM, AMERICAN
ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS, ASSOCIATION FOR COMMUNITY
AFFILIATED PLANS, EASTER SEALS, INC., NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTY AND CITY HEALTH OFFICIALS,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LOCAL BOARDS OF HEALTH,
NATIONAL COUNCIL ON AGING AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
(SUGGESTING AFFIRMANCE ON THE MEDICAID ISSUE)**

MARTHA JANE PERKINS
Counsel of Record
SARAH SOMERS
NATIONAL HEALTH LAW PROGRAM
101 EAST WEAVER ST., SUITE G-7
CARRBORO, NC 27510
(919) 968-6308
perkins@healthlaw.org

MARK REGAN
DISABILITY LAW CENTER
OF ALASKA
3330 ARCTIC BLVD.
SUITE 103
ANCHORAGE, AK 99503
(907) 565-1002

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Amici continued on inside cover)

AARP, AMERICAN MEDICAL STUDENT ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN PUBLIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION, ASSOCIATION OF ASIAN PACIFIC COMMUNITY HEALTH ORGANIZATIONS, ASIAN AMERICAN JUSTICE CENTER, ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN LEGAL CENTER, CENTER FOR LAW AND SOCIAL POLICY, CENTER FOR MEDICARE ADVOCACY, CHILDREN'S ADVOCACY INSTITUTE, CHILDREN'S HEALTH FUND, CHILDREN'S LEADERSHIP COUNCIL, FAMILIES USA, FIRST FOCUS, HEALTH CARE FOR AMERICA NOW, MARCH OF DIMES, NATIONAL ALLIANCE ON MENTAL ILLNESS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTERS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SOCIAL WORKERS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR HOME CARE & HOSPICE, NATIONAL CENTER FOR LAW AND ECONOMIC JUSTICE, NATIONAL COUNCIL OF LA RAZA, NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR MEDICAID HOME CARE, NATIONAL DISABILITY RIGHTS NETWORK, NATIONAL HEALTH CARE FOR THE HOMELESS COUNCIL, NATIONAL LEGAL AID AND DEFENDER ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL PARTNERSHIP FOR WOMEN AND FAMILIES, NATIONAL SENIOR CITIZENS LAW CENTER, NATIONAL WOMEN'S HEALTH NETWORK, SARGENT SHRIVER NATIONAL CENTER ON POVERTY LAW, THE CHILDREN'S PARTNERSHIP, UNITED CEREBRAL PALSY, VOICES FOR AMERICA'S CHILDREN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented..... i

Table of Authorities..... iv

Interest of the *Amici*..... 1

Summary of Argument..... 1

Argument..... 3

I. PETITIONER STATES’ ATTACK ON
MEDICAID IS AN ATTACK ON MEDICAID’S
FRAMEWORK AS IT HAS EXISTED OVER
THE HISTORY OF THE PROGRAM..... 4

II. MEDICAID’S FRAMEWORK HAS REMAINED
CONSISTENT OVER TIME, WITH
CONGRESS ESTABLISHING THE FLOOR OF
COVERAGE—ALLOWING STATES TO DO
MORE—AND REQUIRING PARTICIPATING
STATES TO IMPLEMENT THEIR
PROGRAMS AS FEDERAL LAW REQUIRES
OR LOSE ALL OR PART OF THEIR FEDERAL
MEDICAID FUNDING..... 10

A. Children and pregnant women..... 16

B. Aged, blind, and disabled individuals..... 19

III. THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT DOES NOT CHANGE MEDICAID'S FRAMEWORK: MEDICAID REMAINS VOLUNTARY FOR STATES AND INDIVIDUALS, AND FEDERAL AUTHORITY TO WITHHOLD ALL OR PART OF A NONCOMPLYING STATE'S GRANT HAS NOT CHANGED..... 23

IV. MEDICAID SPENDING IS WHAT IT IS BECAUSE STATES HAVE AGGRESSIVELY TAKEN UP FEDERAL OPTIONS, AND STATES' SAVINGS UNDER THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT WILL EXCEED THEIR COSTS..... 30

Conclusion..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Doe 1-13 ex rel. Doe, Sr. 1-13 v. Chiles,</i> 136 F.3d 709 (11th Cir. 1998).	6
<i>Florida ex rel. Att’y Gen. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,</i> 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011).	8, 25
<i>Florida ex rel. Bondi v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.,</i> 780 F. Supp. 2d 1256 (N.D. Fla. 2011).	3, 6
<i>Harris v. McRae,</i> 448 U.S. 297 (1980).	6
<i>Helvering v. Davis,</i> 301 U.S. 619 (1937).	7
<i>Okla. Ch. of Am. Acad. of Pediatrics v. Fogarty,</i> 472 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2007).	5
<i>Oklahoma v. U.S. Civil Service Comm’n,</i> 330 U.S. 127 (1947).	7
<i>Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis,</i> 301 U.S. 548 (1937).	6, 7
<i>West Virginia v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,</i> 289 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2002).	8, 25

STATUTES & LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e)(1).....	29
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e)(2).....	29
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e)(5).....	29
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(f)(1).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 1304.	9
42 U.S.C. § 1315.	22
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-101-134.....	22
42 U.S.C. § 1396.	10
42 U.S.C. § 1396a.	18, 20
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(3).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(8).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A).	11, 14
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i).....	11, 18
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(III).	17
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(IV)..	18
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(ii).	11, 17, 18
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(C).	11

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(E).	20
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(13).	13
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(15).	19
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(55).	18
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(74).	26
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(b).	6
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(c)(1).	18
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(e)(3).	20
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(f).	15
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(l).	17, 18
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(l)(2)(A)(iii).	18
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(l)(4)(A).	17
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(gg).	26
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(a).	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(a)(1).	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(a)(3)(F).	23
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(a)(3)(F)(i).	6
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(a)(4).	6

42 U.S.C. § 1396b(a)(10)(E)(ii).	20
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(e).	13
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(m)(5)(B).	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(t).	23
42 U.S.C. § 1396c.	7, 10, 20, 25
42 U.S.C. § 1396d.	11
42 U.S.C. §§ 1396d(a)(1)-(5).	11
42 U.S.C. §§ 1396d(a)(6)-(15).	11
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a).	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(b).	5, 6
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(n).	17
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(n)(1).	17
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(p).	20
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(p)(2).	20
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(r).	14
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(y)(1).	25
42 U.S.C. § 1396n(c).	15, 16
42 U.S.C. § 1396r.	21

viii

42 U.S.C. § 1396r(h)(3)(C)(i).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-1.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-1(a).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-1(e).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1396s.	14
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-2.....	21
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-5.....	22
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-5(a)(3).	22
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-5(c).....	22
ACA § 2001(a)(4).....	19
ACA § 2001(b).	26
ACA § 2304.	5
ACA § 2401.	27
ACA § 2403.	27
ACA § 2601.	27
ACA § 2602.	27
Alaska Stat. § 47.07.020(b)(6).....	32
Alaska Stat. § 47.07.020(b)(12).....	32

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 68-915(8).....	32
North Dakota Century Code § 50-24.1-02.7.....	32
155 Cong. Rec. S13803-04 (daily ed. Dec. 23, 2009).....	26
155 Cong. Rec. S13831 (daily ed. Dec. 23, 2009).....	26
156 Cong. Rec. H1854, H1856 (Mar. 21, 2010)	5
156 Cong. Rec. S2069 (daily ed. Mar. 25, 2010).	28
76 Fed. Reg. 21,950 (Apr. 19, 2011).	26
H.R. Rep. No. 92-231 (1971), <i>reprinted in 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4986.</i>	13
H.R. Rep. No. 99-727, <i>reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3689.</i>	17
H.R. Rep. No. 111-299.....	5
Pub. L. No. 74-271.....	8
Pub. L. No. 81-734.....	9
Pub. L. No. 86-778.....	9
Pub. L. No. 87-543.....	8, 9
Pub. L. No. 89-97.....	4, 8, 10, 12, 13, 19
Pub. L. No. 90-248.....	13

Pub. L. No. 92-603.....	13, 14
Pub. L. No. 93-233.....	14
Pub. L. No. 96-369.....	17
Pub. L. No. 97-248.....	20
Pub. L. No. 97-35.....	15
Pub. L. No. 99-272.....	17
Pub. L. No. 99-509.....	17, 20
Pub. L. No. 100-203.....	17, 21
Pub. L. No. 100-360.....	17-18, 20
Pub. L. No. 101-239.....	14, 18
Pub. L. No. 101-508.....	18, 20
Pub. L. No. 103-66.....	14
Pub. L. No. 104-193.....	18
Pub. L. No. 104-4.....	26
Pub. L. 105-33.....	20, 21
Pub. L. No. 108-173.....	22
Pub. L. No. 111-5.....	23
S. Rep. No. 744, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. 169, <i>reprinted in 1967 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3006.</i>	8

S. Rep. No. 93-553 (1973). 15

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 430.35(d)(1)(i). 7

42 C.F.R. § 430.48(b)(2). 6

42 C.F.R. § 430.60. 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

James F. Blumstein & Frank L. Sloan, *Health Care Reform Through Medicaid Managed Care: Tennessee (TennCare) as a Case Study and a Paradigm*,
53 Vand. L. Rev. 125 (2000). 22

Matthew Buettgens, Stan Dorn, & Caitlin Carroll, The Robert Wood Johnson Found. and Urban Inst., *Consider Savings as Well as Costs 2* (July 2011), available at <http://www.urban.org/UploadedPDF/412361-consider-savings.pdf>. 32-33

Center for Health Law and Econ. & Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mass., *Re-Forming Reform 23*, available at <http://bluecrossfoundation.org/Policy-and-Research/Reports-By-Topic/National-Health-Reform/~media/Files/Publications/Policy20%Publications/062110NHRReportFINAL.pdf>. 33

- Council of Econ. Advisers, *The Impact of Health Insurance Reform on State and Local Governments* 7 (Sept. 15, 2009), available at <http://www.whitehouse.gov/assets/documents/documents/cea-statelocal-sept15-final.pdf>. . . . 33
- Institute of Medicine, *Improving the Quality of Care in Nursing Homes* at 3 (1986). 21
- Kaiser Family Foundation, *Medicaid Enrollment and Expenditures by Federal Core Requirements and State Options* 17 (Jan. 2012 Update), available at <http://www.kff.org/medicaid/upload/8239.pdf>. 31
- Keavney Klein & Sonya Schwartz, Nat. Acad. for State Health Pol., *State Efforts to Cover Low-Income Adults Without Children* 3 (Sept. 2008). 22
- John D. Klemm, *Medicaid Spending: A Brief History*, 22 *Health Care Fin. Rev.* 105 (Fall 2000), available at <https://www.cms.gov/HealthFinancingReview/Downloads/00fallpg105.pdf>. 31
- Letter from Cong. Budget Office to Hon. Olympia Snowe 2 (Jan. 11, 2010), available at http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/108xx/doc10884/01-11-Premiums_for_Bronze_Plan.pdf). 28-29
- Maryland Health Care Reform Coordinating Council, *Final Report and Recommendations* 4-5 (Jan. 1, 2011), available at <http://dhmh.maryland.gov/healthreform/pdf/101110FINALREPORT.pdf>. 33

Medicaid and CHIP Payment and Access Commission, *Report to the Congress on Medicaid and CHIP 98-99* (Mar. 2011), available at <http://www.macpac.gov/reports...> 32

N.M. Voices for Children, *The Tax Revenue Benefits of Health Care Reform in New Mexico* (Aug. 2011), available at <http://www.nmvoices.org/wp-content/uploads/2011/08/Tax-rev-benefits-of-aca-8-11.pdf>. 33

Okla. Policy Inst., *Health Care Reform and the State Budget: Savings Likely to Partly or Fully Offset Modest New Costs* (Oct. 2011), available at http://okpolicy.org/files/StateHealthCareCosts_brief.pdf. 33

Sara Rosenbaum & Katherine Hayes, *The Misleading Arguments in the States' Medicaid Coercion Brief*, The Health Affairs Blog (Jan. 19, 2012), available at <http://healthaffairs.org/blog/2012/01/19/the-misleading-arguments-in-the-states-medicaid-coercion-brief/>. 29

Wis. Legislative Fiscal Bureau, *Funding Provided to Wisconsin under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act 1* (Dec. 10, 2010), available at <http://www.wccf.org/pdf/PPACA.pdf>. 34
